## Notice of Meeting Agenda March 12, 2024

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Alderman of the City of Iola, Grimes County, Texas will meet in regular session on Tuesday, March 12, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. in the Iola Community Center Building in Iola, Texas.

- 1. Call to order.
  - A. Invocation
  - B. Pledge to the United States Flag
  - C. Pledge to the Texas Flag Honor the Texas Flag. I pledge allegiance to thee Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible.
- 2. Read/consider approval of the minutes of the regular meeting held on February 14, 2023.
- New business
  - A. Discuss/consider/possibly take action to approve an Ordinance to proclaim April 2024 National Child Abuse Prevention Month in the City of Iola. Gail Sowell, Treasurer of the Grimes County Child Welfare Board, will be on hand to present the proclamation to the Mayor and City Council.
  - B. Recognition of Mr. Dennis Harris for his gift of time and effort to make a positive impact on his community and the City Council of the City of Iola
  - C. Discuss/consider/take action to approve an Ordinance to cancel the May 4<sup>th</sup> 2024 General Election that was ordered on February 13th 2024.
  - D. Discuss/consider/possibly take action to approve to adopt an Interlocal Agreement for Maintenance of Roads, Law Enforcement, 9-1-1 Services, On-Site Sewage Disposal System Installation Inspections and Nuisance Investigations between Grimes County and the City of Iola.
  - E. Consider/possibly take action on a quote from Grimes County Road & Bridge for chip seal on a portion of CR 108 in the city limits of Iola.
  - F. Discuss/consider/possibly take action to approve the purchase of a Certificate of Deposit from the First State Bank of Bedias Sales Tax Account # 2005269
  - G. Discussion only regarding an ordinance on prohibiting the new construction of storage building facilities inside the city limits.
  - H. Discussion only WWTP
- 4. Finance Reports
- 5. Citizen's comments
- 6. Adjourn

This is to certify that I, Donna Ray, posted this agenda on three public bulletin boards in the City of Iola on or before 7 PM Saturday March 9, 2024.

Donna Ray, Secretary